

Legislation Text

File #: 0747-2008, Version: 1

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this ordinance is to authorize the Director of the Department of Development to apply to the Ohio Department of Development for a \$500,000 roadwork grant for improvements to Stelzer Road to benefit the NetJets expansion at Port Columbus.

This request for authorization is part and parcel of an incentive package to allow NetJets to expand in Columbus. NetJets will invest an estimated \$162 million to retain 1,931 full-time jobs at the project site and create an additional 810 new full-time jobs within three years.

Total infrastructure costs to accommodate the NetJets expansion will be approximately \$30 million and will be shared by the City of Columbus, the Columbus Regional Port Authority and the State of Ohio.

This legislation is submitted as an emergency in order to meet the state roadwork grant application deadline.

FISCAL IMPACT: No funding is required for this legislation. There are no costs to apply for the state roadwork grant. If successful, the City will receive \$500,000 to apply to Stelzer Road improvements.

To authorize and direct the Director of the Department of Development to apply to the Ohio Department of Development for a \$500,000 roadwork grant for Stelzer Road improvements to benefit the NetJets expansion at Port Columbus; and to declare an emergency. (\$0)

Whereas, NetJets desires to expand operations at Port Columbus; and

Whereas, NetJets proposes to invest an estimated \$162 million to retain 1,931 full-time jobs and create an additional 810 new full-time jobs within three years; and

Whereas, infrastructure improvements in and around Port Columbus to accommodate the NetJets expansion are estimated to cost approximately \$30 million; and

Whereas, the Ohio Department of Development invited the Columbus Department of Development to apply for a \$500,000 roadwork grant to help facilitate improvements to Stelzer Road to benefit the NetJets project; and

Whereas, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the City of Columbus in that it is immediately necessary to apply for a \$500,000 state roadwork grant to benefit the NetJets expansion project in order to meet the state roadwork grant application deadline, all for the preservation of public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; **now therefore**,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That the Director of the Department of Development is hereby authorized and directed to apply for a \$500,000 roadwork grant from the Ohio Department of Development for improvements to Stelzer Road to benefit the NetJets expansion at Port Columbus.

Section 2. That for reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, the ordinance is hereby declared

to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.